Ruile 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07273100

Name of Company

Fior Ltd

I/\Ne

Steven Wiseglass, St John's Terrace, 11-15 New Road, Manchester, M26 1L.S

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 01/05/2015 to 30/04/2016

Stgned(@—‘/ Date L= kc“\ '

v

Inquesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency
St John's Terrace

11-15 New Road

Manchester

- )

04/07/2016 #242

Software Supplied by Turnkey Col hnology Limited Gl
oftware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Tec gy asgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Fion Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liqguidation
Progress Report
30 June 2016

Fiori Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liguidation (“the
Company”)

Liquidator's Progress Report
For the year 1 May 2015 to
30 April 2016

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Asset Realisations

4 Remaining Assets

5 [nvestigations

6 Credtors’ Clams

7 Prescribed Part / Dividend Prospects
8 Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

Appendix | - Creditors’ Rights
Appendix Il - Ligudator's Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix Il — Liguidator's Analysis of Time Charged




11

12

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

31

32

4.1

Fion Limited - 1in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Progress Report
30 June 2018

introduction

The purpose of this progress report 1s to detail the Liquidator’s acts and dealings, together
with the conduct of the Liquidation for the period 1 May 2015 to 30 Apnl 2016

Please note that Steven Wiseglass was not the Liquidator for the large part of the reporting
period and information has been gleaned from the books and records which have been
handed over by the former Liquidator.

Background

The Company was placed into Liquidation on 1 May 2015 and Stephen Lancaster of Premier
Business Recovery was appointed Liquidator

On 5 June 2015, by virtue of a Block Transfer Order in the High Court of Justice, Tracey
Howarth was appointed as Joint Liquidator.

Pursuant to an Order in the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry dated 23
December 2015, Tracey Howarth was removed from office as Joint Liquidator and Stephen
Phiip Lancaster was appointed as sole Liquidator

A further Order in the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry dated 29 January 2016,
Stephen Phillp Lancaster was removed as Liquidator and Steven Wiseglass of Inquesta
Corporate Recovery & Insolvency, St John's Terrace, 11-15 New Road, Manchester, M26
1LS was appointed Liquidator

The Company's registered office 1s Inquesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency, St John's
Terrace, 11-15 New Road, Manchester, M26 1LS The Company’s registratton number 1s
07273100

The Company's former registered office was Unit 15, Business Innovation Centre, Stafford
ST18 0AR. The Company's former trading address was 1 Brookfield Business Park,
Liverpool L9 7AS

The Company’s principle activity was wholesalers of flowers and plants.

Further detalls on the background of the Company and the events leading up to the
appointment of the Liguidator, and subsequent dealings during the Liquidation, can be found
in previous reports to creditors A copy can be provided upon request

Asset Realisations

The former Liguidator agreed a settiement with the director in respect of a number of
transactions which the Company entered into prior to the date of the Liquidaton The
settiement figure was £10,000 payable by instalments

The sum of £7,000 has been received to date The sum of £3,000 remarns outstanding and
the Liguidater will via his solicitors seek recovery of the balance

Remaining Assets

There are no other assets of which the Liquidator 1s aware



51

52

61

62

63

71

7.2

81

82

83

Fior Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liguidahion
Progress Report
30 June 2016

Investigations

The former Liquidator has complied with his obligations in relation to the investigations mto
the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the director

A copy of the D Form cannot be located on the files transferred from the previous Liquidator
Enquinies will be made with the Insolvency Service as to whether a submission was made

Creditors’ Claims

Secured Creditors

The Company does not have any secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

Based upon the director's statement of affairs, unsecured non-preferential creditors are
estimated to be £425,526

£

HMRC - VAT 99,216
HMRC — PAYE/NI 2,879
Long Term Loan - HIP 100,00
Trade & Expense Creditors 223,431
425,526

No claims have been adjudicated upon

Prescribed Part / Dividend Prospects

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where a floating charge is created after
15 September 2003, a Prescnbed Part of the Company’s net property shall be made
avallable {0 unsecured non-preferential creditors

As there 1s no floating charge, the Prescribed Part does not apply

Costs and Expenses

The Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account 1s attached at Appendix I Should you
have any queries regarding this, please contact this office

The basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved by creditors on 1 May 2014 The
Liguidator 1s authonsed to draw his fee on the basis of time costs

The former Liquidator's time costs for the reporting pericd to 28 January 2016 are £3,570
which equate to 16 50 hours with an average hourly rate of £216 36 The time costs
analysis is attached at Appendix Ill Remuneration of £2,758 has been drawn by the former
Liquidator in the reporting perniod Time has been spent by the current Liquidator in dealing




84

85

86

87

88

89

810

8 11

91

Fion Limited - 1n Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
Progress Report
30 June 2016

with the case for the pencd 29 January 2016 to 30 Apnl 2016 and an analysis of these
costs are also attached at Appendix 11l

In accordance with SIP9, the Liquidator comments on key areas where time costs have been
incurred in the reporting pencd as follows,

Time costs of £2,789 have been incurred under the heading ‘Admm & Planning’ by the former
Liguidator and his staff This represents time spent in communicating with creditors, general
accounting and cashiening requirements for the case

Time costs of £656 have been spent in dealing with statutory matters under the heading
‘Case Specific Matters’ This represents time spent in reviewing and analysing the
Company’s books and records

The former Liquidator has not incurred any expenses in the reporting period

It should be noted that an order was made by the court as part of the Block Transfer
application that the costs associated with the application be borne between the cases
transferred Should the costs which fall to be borne by any of the estates in any of the cases
exceed 10% of the realisable asses within that estate then the estate shall only bear of those
apportioned costs, that part being an amount equal to 10% of that estate’s readily realisable
assets and the excess shall then be apportioned and borne equally between other estates.
The sum of £10 34 has been applied to this case

A document titled “Creditors Guide to Liguidators Fees” and detals of the Inquesta
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
wok on this case can be viewed and downloaded from the Liqudator's website at
https //Awww Inquesta co uk/resources/creditors-guides/ Should you require a hard copy,
please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 4 48E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, any secured creditor, or
unsecured non-preferential creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of total
unsecured claims or with the permission of the court), may make a request in writing to the
Liguidator for further information about the remuneration or expenses set out Iin this draft
report This must be done within 21 days of receipt of this draft report

In accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, any secured creditor, or
unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of total unsecured claims
or with the permission of the court), may apply to court on the grounds that the remuneration
charged, or basis fixed for the Liquidators’ remuneration, or the expenses incurred by the
Liquidator, are considered to be excessive or inappropriate

The application must be made no later than eight weeks after the receipt of this draft report,
and can only be made In respect of remuneration or expenses which are detailed in this draft
report and which have not previously have been reported in earlier reports

Attached at Appendix | I1s a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request information under
these rules

Conclusion

The next progress report will be due within 2 months of the 1 May 2017 unless the
administration of the case completes earher, whereby a final report will be 1ssued




Fion Limited - in Credrtors Voluntary Liguidation

Progress Report

30 June 2016

92 Should you have any queries regarding the above please do not hesitate to contact this
office.

S

Steven Wiseglass MIPA
Liguidator
Fiori Limited




Fion Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
Progress Report
30 June 2016

APPENDIX | - CREDITORS’ RIGHTS




Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986

4 49E Creditors' and members’ request for further information
4,49E(1) (Duty of liquidator re remuneration or expenses) If -
(a) withun the penod mentioned in paragraph (2) -

(1 a secured creditor, or

(v) an unsecured craditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor In question), or

(1) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at
general meetings of the company, or

{b) with the permission of the Court upcn an application made within the penod
mentioned in paragraph (2} -

() any unsecured creditor, or

(1} any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request in wnting to the hgudator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in a
progress report in accordance with Rule 4 49B{1)(e) or (f) (including by vinue of Rule 4 49C(5)) or in a draft repont
under Rule 4 49D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to
the extent that the request 1s In respect of matter in a draft report under Rule 4 48D or a progress report required by
Rule 4 108 which {in ether case) was previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

4.49E(2) (Penod for compliance with r.4.49E(1)) The penod referred to i paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 15 —

(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by more than one member) of the
progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

{b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the report or
draft report in any other case

4 49E(3) (How hquidator to comply) The liguidator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all the information asked for, or
{b} so far as the hquidator considers that —

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might reasonably be expected

to lead to violence against any person, or

() the hquidator I1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,

giving reasons for not providing all the information

4 49E(4) (Application to Court by creditors and members) Any creditor, and any member of the company in a
members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the sams as the creditors or members who asked for the
information, may apply to the Court within 21 days of —

(a) the giving by the liguidator of reasons for not providing all the information asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1)

and the Court may make such order as it thinks just

4.49E(5) (Court may extend penod in rr.4.131(1B), 4.148C(2)) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4),
the order of the Court under that paragraph may extend the peneod of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks
provicded for in Rule 4 131(1B) or 4 148C(2) by such further period as the Court thinks just

4.49E(6) (Non appiication to official receiver) This Rule does not apply where the liquidater 1s the official receiver




Fion Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
Progress Report
30 June 2016

APPENDIX Ii - LIQUIDATOR'’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Fiori Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/05/2015 From 01/05/2014
of Affairs To 30/04/2016 To 30/04/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Peposit for costs NIL 3,600 00
Legal Settlement 500 60 7,000 00
Sundry Refund NIL NIL
Sundry refund 3980 39 80
539 80 10,639 80
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 60 00
598 fee (pre appt) NIL 2,950 00
Liguidator's fees (post appt) 32500 2,758 33
Beswicks Legal - Provison for legal fee NIL 2,900 00
Costs as per court prder 29 01 16 10 34 10 34
Statutory Advertising NIL 338 40
Bank Charges 93 09 199 30
(428 43) (9,216 37)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(223,431 16) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(100,000 00) Long Term Loan - HIP NIL NIL
(2,878 85) HMRC - PAYE/NIC (Estimated) NIL NIL
(99,215 99) HMRC - VAT (Estimated) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000 00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{426,526.00) 111 37 1,423 43
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 1,311 74
Bank 1 Current 99 69
Suspense Account 12 00
1,423.43
Steven Wiseglass
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 30 June 2016 10 52



Fion Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Progress Report
30 June 2016
APPENDIX 11 - LIQUIDATOR’S ANALYSIS OF TIME CHARGED



81 Gl 9102 |unp £2

¥1-10-G} UCISIaA

1 o | abed

Paw|e|) SAUISINGS|J {T10L

6eo

EEBSLE pousel) s9vd (welL
42184 00 025'€ 0s 9l oo 000 065 Lol 1% 4 Sr9 SINOH jBIOL
000 000 o o 000 000 ooo goo o BuipriL
000 000 00 000 [+ 034] 000 000 0o Qoo S1955Y |0 UONESIEYFY
000 0o 00 000 000 oo ooco 000 000 gjqeabseyy VON
000 000 000 e 000 oo 000 000 000 Bunawew
000 000 a0 000 000 000 000 00 Ao suonebnsamy
00 051 0o 5Z2 051 o000 000 0oL 000 050 o SI01IPaLT
Lr 88l 00 955 SG e o0o 000 S0l 000 173 0c0 sianew 2Njpadg ase)
S 1E2 D0EBLE S0zt 000 000 Sg8€ 000 §61 SC9 Bue|d g unupy
{3) eted uoddng Jabeuey Hels uoddng s|euO|ssajolg
Apnoy sbelany (311500 AL HINGH [EI0L JOIRA]SIUjWIPY Jauopioetd Adusn|esy) P SJURISISSY 10]U3S JAYID Jabeueny Jauyed UOJIIUNL HJOA JO UO[IBIJUSERID

9102/10/82 OL G102/50/10 wold
sopon) 108foid weunuicddy jsod v

i uoid - Ol4

frewwng 1509 B awill 6dIS - Au3g awil




4501 910¢ aunr Qg

¥L-10-Gl UDISIap

| jo | abed

powW|e]S SIUALIASINGS[Q 1eI0L

000
pauwel) sead €101
00 SPE'L oLs €LEST 00 SPE‘L oLs 000 a0 o QL E or L §1807) / SINOH |el0 ),
000 00 000 000 00 000 000 000 0o Buipeiy
go 081 09¢ 00 00 00081 090 000 000 000 080 51855y Jo uoneseay
000 000 000 000 000 000 wo a0 000 suonefnsaau
000 000 000 000 coo 000 0o e 000 sioUparD
000 000 00D 000 000 000 wo 000 oo SIBYEN D0edg s8]
00591t oSy 68 85 00591 L oS5t 000 000 ole oo Buiuusld ¢ upapy
{Auo 150d} (Auo 1s0d} (3) @10y pes uoddng s|euo|ssaj0d -
WNY S50 AW|L [BI0l  wnd wnoH €01 Apnoy efiwsaay (3) 150 sl SINOH 12101 B §JUBIS|SFY Jojuas Jagio 1oBeueny Juyped UO[Iaun 320M JO UD|IBDIHSSELD

91L02/#0/0€ 01 9108/10/62 Wold

1S0d 8pe) walold
priueld - t2010d

aAne|nwng + Alewwns 1509 @ awll 6dIS - Aug awil




